ELSEVIER S0032-3861 (96)00166-8
Polymer Vol. 37 No. 16, pp. 3577-3583, 1996
Copyright © 1996 Elsevier Science Ltd
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
0032-3861/96/$15.00 + 0.00
Crystallinity and hydrogen bonding of hard
segments in segmented poly(urethane urea)
copolymers*

region with a combination of Lorentzian and Gaussian
curve shapes.
Wide-angle X-ray diffraction studies
Wide-angle X-ray diffraction (WAXD) measurements
were performed on a D/MAX-IIIA X-ray diffractometer
employing nickel-filtered CuK~ radiation (1.5418 A) at
an operational voltage of 40 kV. The SPUU specimens
were prepared by precipitation in water and dried in a
vacuum oven at 80°C for 1 week. Crystallinity was
calculated by a curve-resolving technique based on the
same computer program described in the FT i.r. section.
Table 1 Chemical compositions, designation codes and hard segment contents of SPUU samples
PPO/DETDA/MDI Hard segment content Urea group %
Codes Molar ratio W h (%) [UA]/([UA] + IUT])
SPUU- 18.8 1.00/0.67/1.67 18.8 40.0
SPUU-27.8 1.00/1.49/2.49 27.8 59.9
SPUU-36.8 1.00/2.58/3.58 36.8 72.0
SPUU-45.8 1.00/4.00/5.00 45.8 80.0
SPUU-54.9 1.00/6.01/7.01 54.9 85.7
SPUU-63.9 1.00/9.01 / 10.01 63.9 90.0
SPUU-72.9 1.00/14.01/15.01 72.9 93.3
SPUU-81.9 1.00/24.01/25.01 81.9 96.0
SPUU-91.0 1.00/54.07/55.07 91.0 98.2
3578 POLYMER Volume 37 Number 16 1996
Crystallinity and hydrogen bonding in poly(urethane urea) copolymers." L. Ning et al.
Figure 1
4.44 ~ ~